

CELEBRATING 60 YEARS OF THE PCC. PLEASE FORWARD THIS INFORMATION TO YOUR EXECUTIVE BOARD MEMBERS AND GENERAL MEMBERSHIP.

June 21, 2021

## Acting Chief Retail and Delivery Officer and Executive Vice President Joshua D. Colin

The Postmaster General released the following statement today, announcing Joshua D. Colin as the Acting Chief Retail and Delivery Officer and Executive Vice President:

I am pleased to announce that effective immediately, Joshua D. Colin, Vice President, Delivery Operations, will be acting in the position of Chief Retail and Delivery Officer and Executive Vice President.

Josh has 34 years of Postal Service experience and has extensive knowledge of all facets of postal operations. He has excelled in multiple performance management initiatives and is committed to developing future Postal Service leaders.

Previously, as Vice President, Area Operations, Eastern Area, Josh was responsible for postal operations—including mail processing and distribution, customer service and administrative operations—over a geographic area that included Pennsylvania, Ohio, Tennessee, West Virginia, Delaware, Kentucky, Central and South Jersey, Western New York, and portions of Virginia and Indiana. Josh achieved breakthrough performance during his time in this role.

Josh holds a Ph.D. in business administration from Trident University International, and dual master's degrees in human resources management and public administration from Wilmington University. He is a trained Green Belt Lean Six Sigma Executive, a graduate of the Advanced Leadership Program, and has completed phases I and II of the Postal Service Executive Development Program, and the Processing and Distribution Management Program.

Please join me in welcoming Josh to his new assignment.

/s/ Louis DeJoy

## Get Connected and Grow!

Industry Engagement and Outreach, Corporate Affairs

###

Please visit us on the USPS <u>PostalPro</u> website. Thank you for your support of the United States Postal Service. Industry Engagement & Outreach/USPS Corporate Affairs

To subscribe or unsubscribe to PCC Alerts, please hit reply and send us your request. Or mail your request to: Attn: Industry Engagement & Outreach 475 L'Enfant Plaza, RM 4411 Washington DC 20260

Privacy Notice: For information regarding our privacy policies, visit www.usps.com/privacypolicy.